	
	PRESTON CANDOVER & NUTLEY 
USEFUL CONTACT INFORMATION: CLERK & MEMBERS

	
	

	Clerk
	Wendy Simson
3 Farriers Close

Preston Candover

RG25 2EZ

01256 389457, Mobile:  07561 532566.
wendy.simson3@gmail.com


 
	Councillors
	Parish
	Address
	Tel no
	Duties


	Paul Sadler
	PC
	Preston Farms

Preston Candover

Paulsadler2000@yahoo.com
	01256 389334
	Chairman

Lengthsman allocation

	Ruth Chattell
	PC
	The Rectory

Preston Candover

RG25 2EE

ruthchattell@btinternet.com
	01256 389474
	Community Relations

	Maria Mighall
	Axford
	The Pippins, 

Dummer Road, 

Axford, 

RG25 2ED.

	c/o Clerk
	Rights of Way

	Daphne Prosser
	PC
	1 St Bernards Cottages
Wield Road
Preston Candover
Basingstoke
RG25 2ET          daphne.prosser@btinternet.com       
	01256 389255
07765 575124
	Highways and street lighting

	Tish Owencroft
	Nutley
	4 Gobley Hole Cottages
Nutley  
Basingstoke  
RG25 2HN
tishowencroft@yahoo.co.uk
	01256 389499
	Children’s Play Area and Skate Park

	Vacancy


	
	
	
	

	Vacancy

	
	
	
	

	Vacancy

	
	
	
	


	
	PRESTON CANDOVER & NUTLEY 

USEFUL CONTACT INFORMATION: OTHERS

	Borough Councillor

Mark Ruffell
	C/o Conservative Group Room, Civic Offices

London Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire

RG21 4AH


	Tel: 01256 844844

	cllr.mark.ruffell@basingstoke.gov.uk

	County Councillor

Anna McNair Scott
	Huish House 
Huish Lane 
Old Basing 
Basingstoke 
RG24 7AA 
	Tel:  01256 476422 

	anna.mcnairscott@hants.gov.uk

	HALC 
	Floor 2, Eastleigh Borough Council, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh,

Hants, 
SO50 9YN.
	Tel: 02380 688061

	Email: hampshirealc@eastleigh.gov.uk 

	HCC Highways
	Steve Goodall
Keith Thompson
	0845 6035633 
	Steve.goodall@hants.gov.uk
Keith.thompson@hants.gov.uk

	Internal Auditor
	John Murray
13 Shelley Close

Winchester

SO22 5AS
	Tel: 01962 868031
Fax: 01962 620355

Mobile: 07850 863612
	John.murray@ntlworld.com

	Parish Magazine
	Jean Frost    

5 Pound Close

Upper Wield

SO24 9SH                                
	01420 561136
	jeanterry@uwclub.net

	Preston Candover Village Hall 

	Booking secretary:

BOOKPCVH@GMAIL.COM
	
	Chairman: David Chattell

	Police
	PC Andy Reid
	Tel: 01256 389050
Mobile: 07768 776844
	andrew.reid@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

	Street Lighting Faults:

1. PCNPC Lights

2. Sovereign Housing

	Southern Electric Contracting Office head (Terry) Edmunds)

Sovereign Housing (for Moundsmere Close)
	(Joanne Macrory)

01392 357118
Rickie Ryan
07342 94740
	Acct No 344595
Unit 1 Flanders Rd, Hedge End, Soton
Report faults by e.mail to;
Joanne.macrory@ssecontracting.com
Gary.Morgan@sovereign.org.uk


